Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 1.4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-1589 \)(
Fax 925-842-8370 D
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 p) Y
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 & g p Cy,
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‘:3 D &"?
Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0121 ' hé‘m
Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA )

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring repoﬂ;' dated _Aprii 16, 2003

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Katen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms:Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Preducts Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004 °

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94383
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0121

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, Califernia

Dublin, Califormia 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 Apni 7, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 10, 2003

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555



| (j/" GerTLeErR-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Producis Conpaiy
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 7, 2003
G-R Job #386462

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 10, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater meonitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan |
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring weils and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

L Randan

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

bty

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potenitiometric Map

Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2; Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 945668 + (925) 551-7555



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 1.62 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - -
09/30/91 65.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 95 31 -
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - - - ~ - - - .. -
06/23/92 6.89 1.48 5.4 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - -
08/24/92 6.89 1.12 577 - - - - - - - - . -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 150 78 - -
10/26/92 685 095 5.94 - .- - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 689  2.18 471 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 -
01/08/93 6.89 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 680 217 4.72 - - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 -
06/11/93 689  5.37 5.07 - - - 7,000 1,900 B 120 69 9,300 840
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - -
12/20/93 6.89 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 36 82 65 -
03/07/94 6.80 221 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,200 -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4300 710 12 90 3R -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 -
11/30/94 689  2.32 4,57 - - 2,300' 4,900 690 26 97 60 3100 -
03/24/95 689  3.91 2.98 - - 1,400° 1,800 160 7.3 § 14 1,500 -
06/27/95 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 2,300 4,600 1,300 1 97 13 5,:00 -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900° 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,300 -
12/19/95 680 221 4.68 - - 2,600 1,300 930 <10 100 <10 6,100 -
02/28/96 680 327 3.62 - - 1,800 3,600 280 <5.0 18 5.5 2,200 -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 502 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 -
12/17/96 680 223 4.66 - - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 -
03/31/97 680 201 4.88 - - 2,200 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 -
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 - - 2,200° 4400 - 350 <10 <10 " 530 -
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - - 2,300 3,400 220 9.5 15 1 450 -
12/05/97 6.80  2.44 445 - - 1,500° 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 -
02/16/98 680 352 . 337 - - 1,600° . 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 -
06/17/98 680 224 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 -

As of 03/10/03

9-0121.x1s/#386462 1




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 -
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 4,95 - - 1,500 3,800 - 250 14 28 15 330 -
03/04/99 689  3.24 3.65 - - 1,070 1,560 17.9 0.5 417 1.05 70.4 -
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500 <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 -
09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 21107 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 4.97 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 -
03/20/00 6.89 311 3.78 - - 938’ 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 -
06/24/00° 6.89 2.45 4.44 0.00 0.00 1,680° 1,500 12 53 <25 7.9 190 --
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 -
12/05/00° 689 216 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 -
03/01/01° 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,0007 21 <10 <10 <10 280 -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 476 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2.800° 310 23 1 15 470 -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2,500 <20 26 <20 <20 310 -
12/03/01° 6.89 1.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 73 7.0 6.5 160 -
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 -
05/30/02° 6.89 241 4.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 2 11 100 -
09/03/02° 6.89 1.42 5.47 0.00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 7.8 3.2 10 130 -
12/09/02° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,900 35 5.1 5.5 8.3 170 -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 439 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 . 110 -
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4.99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 491 - - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - -
01/13/92 6.27 - - - - 38,000 . - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - -
10/26/92 6.27 0.34 5.93 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 6.27 - - - - 160,000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 2 As of 03/10/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

01/08/93 627  2.57 3.70 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 627 289 3.38 Sheen - - ~ - - - - - -
06/11/93 627  2.09 4.18 ~ - - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - 2,300
09/29/93 627 007 6.20 - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/93 627  1.94 435 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 627  2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 -
06/17194 627 225 4.02 Sheen - - - - - - - -
09/12/94 627 145 4.83 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 627 227 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
03/24195 627 273 401 0.59 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/95 627 171 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - - -
09/28/95 627  2.62 425 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - . -
12/19/95 627 1.9 4.76 0.60 0.010 _ - - - - - - -
02289 627 199 458 0.38 0.008 - - - — - - .- -
06/25/96 627  2.36 429 0.47 0.030 ~ - - - - - -
12/17/96 627 222 4.16 0.14 - - - - - - - -
03/31/97 627 234 4.07 0.18 0,030 - - - .- - -~ - -
06/30/97 627  2.06 432 0.14 0.030 - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 627  2.00 438 0.14 - - - - - - .- -
12/05/97 627 2.5 1,78 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 627  3.08 329 0.12 0.007 - - - - - - -
06/17/98 627  2.35 400 0.10 0.010 - - - - - -~ - -
08/31/98 627 065 5.71 0.11 0,008 - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 627 LTS 4.60 0.10 0.005 - - - - - - i ~
03/04/99 627  2.58 3.73 0.05 0.200 - - -~ - - " - -
DESTROYED

MW-2A _

04/15/99 653 167 486 - - 8207 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 -
06/14/99 653 123 5.30 - - 2,000% <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 -
09/17/99 653 069 5.84 - - 1,050° 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 3 . . As of 03/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-2A (conf)
12/20/99 653  -0.07 6.60 - - 2,820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 -- . 1,220° 1,040 54.3 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900 -
06/24/00 6.53 1.28 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,300° 690’ 50 2.5 18 9.5 15,000" -
09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770° 310 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 g10" 414" 324 <0.500 7.49 596 4,910° -
03/01/01 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0.00 500° 3707 0 4.0 12 9.2 3,200 -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 -
09/10/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 4.5 <1.0 11 <3.0 10,000 -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 54 1.5 29 2.3 7,000 -
05/30/02 6.53 1.66 487 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 54 7,100 -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 7.8 0.98 2.9 7.8 7,800 -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 547 0,00 0.00 1,900 670 7.9 0.88 2.1 5.0 8,300 -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7,500 -
MW-3
08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 1,100 200 13 15 12 - -
09/30/91 8.71 -0.03 8.74 - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - -
10/28/91 8.71 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 11 7.5 - -
01/08/92 8.71 -0.06 8,77 - - - 410 120 0.9 a1 34 - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 8.71 0.03 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 8.2 34 - -
08/24/92 8.71 0.14 8.85 - - . - - - - - - -
09/21/92 8.71 -0.23 .94 - - <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - -
10/26/92 8.71 -0.36 9.07 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.71 - - - - 850 840 270 34 15 4.2 - -
01/08/93 8.71 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.71 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 4.0 10 5.0 - -
06/11/93 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - 5,600
09/29/93 8.71 2.66 6.05 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 - -
12/20/93 8.71 0.12 8.83 - - <10 460 250 40 8.0 4.0 - -
As of 03/10/03

9-0121.x1s/#386462 ‘ 4




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE:

MW-3 (cont)

03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 -
06/17/94 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 i -
09/12/94 871 021 8.92 - - <50 360 130 3.4 4.8 33 130 -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 £.13 - - TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,200° 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 ) -
06/27/95 8.71 0.49 822 - - 1,000° 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <£0 -
00/28/95 871  -0.14 2.85 - - 460 490 78 34 4.4 2.4 53 -
12/19/95 8.71 0.69 8.02 - - 650 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 -
02/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 - - 780’ 1,500 510 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 <5 -
06/25/96 8.71 0.34 .37 - - 1,200° 1,300 390 78 14 6.5 51 -
12/17/96 8.71 0.41 8.30 - - 1,100° 760 85 <12 59 5.1 <2 -
03/31/97 8.71 0.52 8.19 - - 1,300™ 2,000 380 12 24 12 <15 -
06/30/97 8.71 0.00 8.71 - - 620° 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <5 -
09/12/97 8.71 1.07 7.64 - - 400 1,200 200 4.6 14 48 %9 -
12/05/97 8.71 0.46 8.25 - - 1907 460 72 27 5.2 1.7 <0 -
02/16/98 8.71 .71 7.00 - - 1,000° 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <30 -
06/17/98 8.71 0.71 8.00 - - 1,100 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 1710 -
08/31/98 8.71 0.08 8.63 - - 790° 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 -
12/28/98 g71 002 8.73 - - 1307 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <30 -
03/04/99 8.71 1.06 7.65 - - 763 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 -
DESTROYED ;

MW-3A

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 .- - 93? © <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 -
06/14/99 870  0.50 8.20 ~ - 1607 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 i1 3.7 -
09/17/99 870  -0.02 8.72 - - 101° 160 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 -
12/20/99 3870 0.2 8.92 - - 153 <50 1.82 <0.5 <05 <05 1 -
03/20/00 8.70 1.06 7.64 - - 223 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.5 10.1 -
06/24/00 870 032 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 -
09/07/00 g70  -0.09 8.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <050 - <0.50 i5 -
12/05/00 870 0.2 8.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 12.9 R

9-0121.x1s/4386462 5 ‘ As of 03/10/03



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Table 1
|
|

MW-3A (cont)
03/01/0 8.70 0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
06/04/01 8.70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
09/10/01 870  -0.40 .10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
12/03/01 8.70 0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <(.50 <1.5 19 -
03/04/02 870  -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 26 -
05/30/02 870  -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 22 -
09/03/02 870  -0.28 8.98 0.00 0.00 89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 24 -
12/05/02 870  -0.20 £.90 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 22 -
03/10/03 8.70 0.58 8.12 0.00 0.00 66 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
MW-4
08/20/91 737 1.32 5.05 - - 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - -
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 567 - - - 670 830 5.5 2.7 12 - -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - - 2,800 990 5.8 4.8 19 - -
01/08/92 7.37 2.03 5.34 - -- - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - -
01/13/92 737 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 7.37 2.00 537 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - -
08/24/92 7.37 1.62 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 430 5.6 3.7 " — -
10/26/92 7.37 1.41 5.96 - - - - - - - us - -
12/23/92 7.37 - - - - 1,800 1,500 700 16 12 it - -
01/08/93 7.37 2.73 4,64 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 7.37 2.95 4.42 - - <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 40 - -
06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 1 - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - -
12/20/93 7.37 2.27 510 - - - 3,900 570 230 50 4.0 8.0 - -
03/07/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 2.5 11 22,000 -
| 06/17/94 7.37 1.55 5.82 - - 2,800 2,100 480 1 43 9.5 - -
\ 09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 -
| 11/30/94 737 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - .
\ 03/24/95 737 2.42 4.95 - - 3,000° 1,500 280 <50 <50 6.9 12.000 -
Q-0121.xIs/#386462 6 ’ As of 03/10/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont) :
<10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 -

06/27/95 737 -142 8.79 - - 3,100° ‘
09/28/95 7.37 1.52 5.85 - - 6,300 330 64 11 <0.5 <0.5 430 -
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400 3,000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 -
02/28/96 7.37 227 5.10 - - 4,700° <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32,000 -
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 5.78 - - 3,100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 -
12/17/96 7.37 1.42 595 - - 3,600° <5,000 110 <50 <50 <50 22,000 -
03/31/97 7.37 1.75 5.62 - - 2,7"1}02 <2500 130 <25 <25 <25 1€ ,:DOO -
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 12,000 -
09/12/97 7.37 1.68 5.69 - - 2,100° <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 -
12/05/97 7.37 2.22 5.15 - - 2,600° 1,300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15.000 -
02/16/98 7.37 111 6.26 - - 1,300 1,200 57 4.5 <2.5 7.0 12,000 -
06/17/98 7.37 2.41 4.96 - - 5307 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000 -
08/31/98 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2,400 <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14,000.16,000" -
12/28/98 737 1.96 541 - - 2,900 1,000 52 5.6 4.6 9.1 8,100 -
03/04/99 7.37 2.17 5.20 - - 4,490 <2,500 85.5 40.9 <25 <25 11.400 -
DESTROYED

MW-4A

04/19/99 7.69 2.78 491 - - 3707 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 5.25 - - 2,500° 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2.880 -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 737 - - 1,430° 1,290 8.6 <5.0 7.01 <5.0 1,780 -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - - 7480 852 43.5 463 9.18 4,36 1,070 -
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2.110 -
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1,190° 1907 1.4 1.7 1.7 3.3 3,900° .
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 490° 15 1.9 1.1 3.9 3.300 o~
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3,-80" -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 0.00 600° <1,000 10 <10 <10 <10 4300 -
06/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 18 <25 3.0 3,300 -
09/10/01 7.69 112 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,00 -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 3,300 -
03/04/02 760 -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2,500 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4A {cont)

05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 -
09/03/02 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <2.0 35 1.5 3,800 -
12/09/02 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <0.50 0.71 <5.0 1,000 -
03/10/03 1.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 2.2 4.2 <10 1,100 -
MW-5

06/23/92 1414 190 12.24 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
08/24/92 1414 185 12.29 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 14.14 168 12.46 - . 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
10/26/92 414 162 12.52 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 1414 3.02 .12 - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 14.14 440 9.74 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/11/93 1414 3.70 10.44 - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 770
09/29/93 14.14 222 11.92 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - -
12/20/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14  2.80 11.34 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 1414 2.87 11.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 1414 1.28 12.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/30/94 14.14 223 11.91 - - 9¢* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 D -
03/24/95 1414 438 9.76 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 14.14 274 11.40 - - 55° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 1414 224 11.90 - - 3007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 1414 1.56 12.58 - - 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3.1 -
02/28/96 1414 244 11.70 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 1414 271 11.43 - - 120 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 36 -
12/17/96 14.14 274 11.40 - - 89’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 14.14  2.04 12.10 - - 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 <5 -
06/30/97 1414 136 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 1414 046 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/05/97 14.14 111 13.03 - - - - - - . - - -
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Table 1 o

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

(.

A

MW-5 (cont)

02/16/98 14.14  4.17 9.97 - - 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/17/98 1414 229 11.85 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 1414 132 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 1414 0.7 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 1414 039 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 -
06/14/99 14.14  0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 14.14  -0.04 14.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/20/99 14.14 044 13.70 - - - - - - - - S -
03/20/00 1414 150 12.64 - - 115’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 " <15 -
06/24/00 14.14 110 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - : -
09/07/00 1414 097 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 -
12/05/00 1414  2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/01/01 14.14 384 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 -
06/04/01 14.14 283 11.31 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
09/10/01 1414 1.98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.5 -
12/03/01 1414 552 R.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 14.14 429 9.85 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5 -
05/30/02 14.14 331 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - — - -
09/03/02 14.14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - .- -
12/09/02 1414 278 11.36 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/10/03 1414 295 11.19 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 £2 -
MW-6

06/23/92 446  -0.68 5.14 - 120 <50 43 <0.5 0.8 0.9 - -
08/24/92 446  -0.49 495 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 446  -0.44 4.90 - - <50 <250 <.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 - -
10/26/92 446  -1.06 552 - - - - - - - . - -
12/23/92 446 094 5.40 - - 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/08/93 4.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 446  -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
06/11/93 446  -2.10 6.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 15,000
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)
09/29/93
12/20/93
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
11/30/94
03/24/95
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/19/95
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97
02/16/98
06/17/98
08/31/98
12/28/98
03/04/99
06/14/99
09/17/99
12/20/99
03/20/00
06/24/00
09/07/00
12/05/00
03/01/01
06/04/01
09/10/01

9.0121.x1s/#386462

4.46
4.46
4,46
446
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
446
4.46
4.46
4,46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4,46
4.46
4.46
4.46
4.46
446
4.46
446

-0.71
-1.47
-0.81

-0.64
-112
-1.87
-3.74
-0.19
-1.58
-1.54
-1.71
-1.67
-2.23
-2.62
-0.95
-1.96
-0.30
-1.54
-0.64
-2.04
-1.35
-0.97
-1.74
-2.31
-2.12
-2.52
-0.46
-0.64
-0.43
-0.75
-0.65

517
593
5.27
5.10
5.58
6.33
8.20
4.65
6.04
6.00
6.17
6.13
6.69
7.08
5.41
6.42
4,76
6.00
5.10
6.50
5.81
5.43
6.20
677
6.58
6.98
492
5.10
489
5.21

S50t

<10 <50
<10 <50
<10 54
<50 <50
800" <50
490 <50
300 <50
1,200 120
820 <50
270 <50
750° 97
540° 65
780 65
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
270 65
3307 140
270 <50
638 95.5
258! <50
257 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
og"! <50
190° <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
140" <50
10

<0.5
<.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
(.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 03/10/03




Table 1 ,
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

12/03/01 446  -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 446 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
05/30/02 446  -1.65 6.11 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/03/02 446  -0.82 5.28 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <2.0 20 <20 <6.0 <3.0 -
12/09/02 446  -0.66 5.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
03/10/03 446  -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 -
MW-7

08/24/92 526  -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 526  -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 526  -025 5.51 - - - - - - - -- - -
12/23/92 5.26 1.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 526 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 526 276 2.50 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2,200
09/29/93 526  -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 7.0 - -
12/20/93 526 085 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 526 264 2.62 . - <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
06/17/94 526 1.99 3.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
00/12/94 526 1.15 4.11 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 -
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 2.76 - - 92! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/24/95 5.26 3.06 2.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - - 69" <50} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 526 041 4.85 - - 84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 3.02 - - g4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
02/28/96 526  3.83 1.43 - - 99* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/25/96 526 097 429 - - 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
12/17/96 5.26 3.08 2.18 - - 54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
03/31/97 526 232 2.94 - - 100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <15 -
06/30/97 526 1.68 3.58 - —  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 5.26 1.85 3.41 -- - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Ozkland, California

MW-7 (cont)

12/05/97 526 3.37 1.89 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 5.26 3.43 1.83 - - 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
06/17/98 5.26 332 1.94 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 5.26 1.07 4.19 - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 5.26 0.79 447 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 5.26 3.51 1.75 - - 73.4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 -
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 526 0.42 4.84 - - -- - - - - - - -
12/20/99 5.26 0.45 481 - - - “ - - - - - -
(13/20/00 5.26 3.41 1.85 - - <30 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/24/00 5.26 3.05 2.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/07/00 5.26 1.61 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - — - - -
12/05/00 5.26 2.31 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 5.26 4.61 0.65 - .00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 5.26 3.74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 5.26 1.08 4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/03/01 5.26 4.20 1.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 5.26 3.76 1.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/30/02 5.26 2.51 2.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/03/02 5.26 2.24 3.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/09/02 5.26 2.41 2.85 0.00 000 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 5.26 332 1.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
MW-8

06/23/92 894  -1520 24,14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 894 0.34 8.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - <50 94 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 8.94 -0.18 9.12 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.94 0.83 811 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 29 - -

01/08/93 8.94 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0121.xis/#386462 12 As of (43/10/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

06/11/93 894 055 8.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3,500
09/29/93 294  0.60 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/93 8.94 048 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/07/94 go4 028 8.66 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 go4 012 8.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 894  0.11 8.83 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 -
11/30/94 894 031 8.63 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 8.04 0.43 8.51 - - 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 894 003 .97 . - 67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/28/95 8.94 0.04 £.90 - - 91 <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 894  0.54 2.40 - - 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
02/28/96 894  0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/25/96 8.94 0.05 8.89 - - 80* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
12/17/96 894 049 .45 - - 79 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
03/31/97 804 0.8 R.76 - - 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 -
06/30/97 894  -0.18 5.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .- = -
09/12/97 804  0.13 8.81 - - - - — - - - - -
12/05/97 894 059 8.35 - - - - .- - - - . -
02/16/98 8.94 1.00 7.94 . - 68° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -
06/17/08 go4 051 8.43 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 894 006 8.88 - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 894  0.64 8.30 - - - - - - - - .. .
03/04/99 894 029 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.43 -
06/14/99 894  0.52 .42 - - - - - - - - . -
09/17/99 894  -0.93 9.87 - - - - - - - - .
12/20/99 894  0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 894 082 8.12 - - g2.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.46 -
06/24/00 g94 031 8.63 0.00 000 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/07/00 894 026 8.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 894 081 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 s1" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 -
06/04/01 8.04  -0.27 9.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

09/10/01 £.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -= - -- - ="
12/03/01 8.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/30/02 894 [INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
$9/03/02 894  -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
12/09/02 8.04 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - -
03/10/03 8.94 .55 8.39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
MW-9

04/19/99 5.87 2.71 3.16 - - 2,600° 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 4.3 - - 2,800 2,380 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770 3,370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 -
12/20/99 5.87 1.87 4,00 - - 996’ 3,970 422 13.5 <10 <10 311 -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.00 - - 2,710 5,920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 391 0.00 0.00 1,940° 12,5007 12 <10 11 <10 120 -
09/07/00 5.87 1.59 4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700 <25 <15 <25 <25 330 -
12/05/00 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300" 3470 <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 -
03/01/01 5.87 3.19 2.68 0.00 0.00 060° 2,400 1 18.0 <10 <10 250 -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,2007 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000" 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 1200 -
12/03/01 587 2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 54 8.2 8.5 210 -
03/04/02 5.87 2.32 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 -
05/30/02 5.87 2.22 3.65 (.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 1.7 5.8 6.1 110 -
09/03/02 5.87 1.31 4.56 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,200 5.8 2.6 15 56 84 -
12/09/02 5.87 1.51 4.36 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,000 6.3 32 3.9 6.1 110 -
03/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,300 11 37 54 <7.5 150 -
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Table 1 *

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 . —
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California ' {

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - ~- - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
01/08/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/11/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/29/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/93 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
03/07/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° - -
06/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
(09/12/94 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
11/30/94 - - - - .- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
03/24/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/27/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -- -
09/28/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- -
12/19/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/28/96 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
06/25/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/17/96 - - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
06/30/97 - - — - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/12/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 -
12/05/97 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <25 -
02/16/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.5 «2.5 -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
08/31/98 -- - -- - - - <50 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
12/28/98 - -- - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <15 -
03/04/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 -
06/14/99 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
09/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <f}.5 <15 -
12/20/99 - -~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

9-0121.x1s/#3864062 15 S As of 03/10/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/20/00 - -- - -- .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
06/24/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
09/07/00 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
12/05/00 - - - - - -- <50 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <25 --
03/01/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
06/04/01 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <2.5 -
09/10/01 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

12/03/01 -- . -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{,50 <l.5 <2.5 --
03/04/02 - - - - - -- <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/30/02 -~ - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
09/03/02 -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
12/09/02 -- -- -- - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 --
03/10/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-0121.xls/#380462 16 - As of 03/10/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9.0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
——

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results ptior to Jurie 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC =Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TDS = Total Dissolved Solids
(ft.) = Feet ' TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billior
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene .- = Not Measured/Not Anatyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assuranc/T rip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

: Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
‘Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

P4
3

Confirmation run.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Ct2.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

W {aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-CA40.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

16 [ aboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
7 Laboratory reportt indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quatitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

o

9-0121.x1s/#186462 17 : ' As of 03/10/03



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW G6/24i00" 230
09/07/00' 402 -
12/05/00" 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 -
09/10/01" 2.40 -
12/03/01" 0.70 -
03/04/02" 1.10 -
05/30/02" 0.90 -
09/03/02" 1.20 -
12/09/02" 0.90 -
03/10/03' 1.00 -

EXPLANATIONS;

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
- = Not Measured

" ORC present in well,

9-0121.x1s/#386462
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

<1,020

<1,020

<1,01)

<1,000

<1,020

<1,020

<1,000

MWw-1

12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,000
MW-3

12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000
MW-4

12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6,800
MW.5 _

12/28/98 480,000 15 51,000
MW-6

12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000
MW-7

12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000
MW-8

12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000
s ﬁ ———
EXPLANATIONS:

ETu LA eI e

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0121.x1s/#386462 19
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
~ " GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnél adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

. probe. Preduct thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are

also recorded in the field notes, prior 1o purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 1o occur, each well is purgéd a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or

disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times

during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collecied using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the

“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instrucied to preserve

the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to. use in maintaning

quality assurance/quality control clandards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection daie and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in 2 cooler, maintained at 40C for transport 1o the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collecied, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,

beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling sel. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% tnp blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to- McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

NﬂCl'lifmnil\!oms‘d!wun—SDP.O?—ﬂ!-oa




~ (/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienUFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 3 /m los {inclusive)
¥ T
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ‘ ! onry O -
Well iD MW- | Date Monitored: 2 |uslpy  Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 2 1(@)n
Volume J4=002 =004  2=047  3=0.38
Total Depth 9.3 1 Facior (VF) 4'=066 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4.9 |
[Lf. 4 ' xVF -Co(e = q gf_ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurhe: 2? /2 gol.

_ ‘ ) Time Started: (2400 €}
Purge Egquipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2406 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 1// Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Walter; /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump _"__L/ Other: Visual Confirmation) ription:
Grund.ios _— Skimmer orbant Sock {circle one)
Other:, Amt oved from Skimmer. gal

Aprt Removed from Well: gal
roduct Transferred 10

Start Time (purge): /41l Weather Conditions: <, 4

Sample Time/Date: /427 | % lto[o$ Water Color: G/@L "odor: Z S

Purging Flow Rate: 9— gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Nz If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
”~
Time Volume Conductivity Temperafure ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {umhosicm) ( {mV)
V2 /4 12 212 e P& 1O
Jd2 20 le 52 1092 F2-0
(426 297 (088 1057 PG

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw. [ 2 xvomvial] YES HOL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
MwW- / 2 xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS: @ﬁrb wredl Dﬁprr/-// ppl T wel

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity # GhevionTexasu #5-01215 oob Numsen  o2€4€2
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 4 'lo o3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7 0;%, C.
Welli ID MW- Date Monitored: Zl ioloZ  Well Condition: ~\
Well Diameter | 4 in
Volume a4™=002 1=034 2°=047 3=038
Total Depth 1o . FEH F actor (VF) 42066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water <. oy
// #4 F -/ ?’ =/ ?9 x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volure: & gal.

i i . Time Started: (2400 hgb)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 rs)
Disposable Bailer ,/ Disposable Bailer el Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Walter: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: =l
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmati iption:
G“’"d"“ Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. AmyRemoved from Skimmer: gal

t Removed from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): { a 4yq Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date:
Purging Flow Rate: ~~—_——gpm.

1303 ! 3/i0lo3

St

Sediment Description:

Water Color: !ﬁéf{;ﬂlsz Zégg_g:‘ /" Odor: 9ﬁé ( srgoﬂ&)

Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) { (mgiL) (mv)
BLy A Z2.49 (g% &5
12 s o (52 342 fo&- 2
1285 (o (057 1338  __(2%-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 24 € xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- 2 4 ‘3 _xomber| YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D
COMMENTS: ook Tt _wel I Deprt
— 7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 " Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 2ho10% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sempler: “Fowey C:
Well 1D MW- 38 Date Monitored: 2 Jiolez~ Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter  (2/1 4 in.
Volume aya=002 1=004 2°=047 =038
Total Depth |1€.05 # Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water @ 13- f
q . q ‘5 FAY S / ? = / & g/xa {case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: S gal,
. | A Time Starled: (2400 bré)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer . Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ______'e_—_ﬂ
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundlos SkimmegAbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml REémoved from Skimmar: ' gal
Removed from Well: gal
Praduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). 775 Weather Conditions: Ay (L !Q“ ¢
Sample Time/Date: s} 3¢ | & l'ﬂ lﬂ 2 Water Color: dt-au‘;;q 4 Odor: 2O
Furging Flow Rate: —~——_ gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhosiem) (C@ {ma/L) (mV)
ing 1Y Tz /O3K %4
1120 S-0 (p-9% 02 (o8 &
H23% 5.0 l0.92 _r22! 32T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- SA 2 xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANGASTER |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- 34 2  xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: 7. /4 .
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
CiientFaciiny # ChH&VIOinT 6Aacs wo-Cr2h Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: R / olo2 (inclusive)
1 e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ey C-
1
Well ID MW-44 Date Monitored: 2 { 10 [ g Well Condition: Q,L
Well Diameter @ I 4 in :
Volume 24*=0.02 1"=004  2=047 3'=0.38
Total Depth | ¥ . <o it Factor {VF) 4= 066 5= 1.02 r= 150  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 5. 83 fi
|2 - '?2 WF AT = 2- W2  x3 (case vowme) = Estimated Purge Volure: (Q IZ':;‘ gal.
) . Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled:
Disposable Baiter |£ Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product:
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailler Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Oiher: Visual Confirmation/DaeCription:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): /12IE Weather Conditions: (LEAR-
Sample Time/Date: 1224 | S’ID, o3 Water Calor: Y clipes Odor: gé,s
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Lo If yes, Time: ' Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel) * P {umhosicm) ( (mg/L) (mv)
1221 2 224 /2849 (0% . %
(224 4 2.10 1243 8-
122% &h 212 [23F (e -8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- o8 X xvosviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
MwW- L4 S  xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D
COMMENTS: ool To#t. tJEix g 22@4,
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size;




FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462 T
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 4 J !DIO 2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: "7‘;';4{ C.
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: 3 Lhplo3 ~ Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter EE S /I 4 in

= Volume W4=002 =004 2=047 3'=0.38

Total Depth 3.£8) # Factor (V) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water /.19

9 , ) 9' XVF__ -+ l?— = g’ @?’ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurhe: _Lgal.

Time Started:

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baller " Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump — Discrele Baller Hydracarbon Thickness: "3~
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DesCTiption:
Grundios Skimmer / Asgibant Sock (circle one)
Other:

/@l Ger7LER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

At Reprdved from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well: gal
roduct Transferred 10;

Start Time (purge):. S Weather Conditions:

Ed . ol D 7

Sample Time/Date: = / ! olo Wwater Color: //:tléﬂr Qdor: AP
Purging Flow Rate: 12 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergiue DO, CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (c@ (mgiL) {mv)
}Sos” 3z & Go ({20 -2
528 2-0 L 51 Vi le%-0
X-/i /). & G-8% 1072 (oE- 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S ¥ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
MW- <~ A  xomber]l  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: ool 727# well 22§ggz.
AddiReplaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CheniFauliy w. ChovronTexaco #9-0121 Job Mumber I264€2
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 2 / 1 /0 K (inciusive)
. i
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: -“;Z,U :
7
Well ID MW- {, Date Monitored: 2 t t‘p[z 3 Well Condition: 2 L
Well Diameter Zﬁl 4 in
Volume a4™=002 1=004 =047  3=038
Total Depth I1S. 4] f lFactot (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water (o320 f ’
/ i! i _g" wF__o/ Z = 2 fOQ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurhe: _L gal.
i Time Started: (2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24
Disposable Bailer _/ Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bgiler Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; fi
Suction Pump Gther: Visual Confirmatio ription:
Grundios Skimmer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami oved from Skimmer: gal
A emoved from Well: gal
roduct Transfemred 10;
Start Time (purge): /33F Weather Conditions: [,
Sample Time/Date: 22 [ 3, T~ lp} Waiter Color: V{MU /" Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: «—— gpm. Sediment Description: Eoautd — Frag Bl S;l+
Did weli de-water? P If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) { {mgiL) (mV}
1340 2.3% 1292 le§-¢
L343 ¥ 2.4€ ___12%l (% F
/34C 7 vad.’2 [T (o8F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (7 Y xvoeviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTEE(8021)
MW- fp J-  xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:  “mo, feeé G azat tisel! zggém/.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9:0121 Job Number: 386462 ,
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: ?//,9 /‘9'3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “Zoay C-
V4
Well ID MW- - Date Monitored: ¢ Z )O laz Well Condition: O é
Well Diameter I 4 i
Volume 4"=002 =004  2=017 3I=038
Total Depth 14.05 Factor (VF) 4= 086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1.94 #t
/7 ) // xVF . / ?" Q cOS x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Yolurhe: é gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipmant: Time Bailed: rs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer — Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;””_ 'g ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConfirmatiopsDescription:
Grundios
Qther:,
Start Time (purge): /o020 Weather Conditions: j;z../ // 2Dl
’
Sample Time/Date: /o013 ! 3’ IOIOS Water Color: CZ o :m‘ A Odor: )
Purging Flow Rate. —gpm. Sediment Description: <, /A., Fopg GeAiA CoarDy
Did well de-water? AL If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure DO. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhoslem) ( (mg/L} {mv)
j002 2 (72 /B¢ &2
/eot Y le-82 il (-3
/009 & & 88 __us¥ (&4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- F ¥ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
MW- 2 o xamber] YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS: ~ Vool wemtl wel/ M

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-U121 Job Numbper: 300402 - -
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: _ R ‘ [Ql o3 {inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: "7'5”? c.
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ,\OI(JZ Well Condition: &l
Well Diameter ! 4 in ‘
— Volume 34"=002 1=004  2=017 3=0348
Total Depth 249.%2 & Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5580
Depth to Water .29
]_[_p .52 WE | % = 42 . 3 [ %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volurhe: sy Z gal
. . Time Stanted: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Dispossble Bailer e Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sleel Balier Prassure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; Y -+
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/@escription: H
Grundfos - .
. —_— Skimmer / pifsorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Aml R ed from Skimmer. gal
A emovedfromWell, ____ gaIH
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): NYE Weather Conditions: CLEAE
Sample Time/Date: _ |2 08 1 3 l|olo3 Water Color: Clpobrd Odor: ;#é
Purging Flow Rate: ~——— gpm. Sediment Description: {
Did well de-water? Y. If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORFP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH (umhos/em) (C@ (mghL.} (mV)
s 3 214 578 .-
Ly lo 2.03 918 Lo(z2-9
1159 %Y2 _p.oo _ 9P (olo- €
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- g X xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(B021)
Mw-_ ¥ o>~ xamber] YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D

COMMENTS: "~ Jaoh Zoral well Dtyﬁiﬂ/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ___ Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis keques

Lancaster Laboratories

P

Acct. #: _l_o_w

ain

For Lancaster Laberatories use only

sempie#:._ 0|02 7)1 - 30 SCR#:

-

: . 4 —
qualy§ ascence 0% 170673 - \3 Analyses Requested D( 0‘9 Y32
Preservation Codes Praservative Codes
Facility # SS#9-0121 G-R#386462 Global IDFT0600100328 Matrix 7T H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
. N = HNOa 8 = NaOH
Site Address: 3026 LAKESHORE AVE., OAKLAND, CA g S -H.Sh: O =Other
Chavron PM:KS Lead Consultant:CAMBR‘A 0 0 g ' § J . value raporting naeded
Consuftantiofios: G-R. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94588 | |2 8/ | £ g g e ot et et i
' . . s = - possibta for
Consuttant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) oo .‘3_ Hig E o 8021 MTEIE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 s 181212 |g B [ Gonfims highest hit by 8260
Sampler: c 4 ' % _g g ‘é % % § g 8D ] Confim all hits by 8:}6?18 -
Service Order # ___[INon SAR: g 5 | Z 13 z |3 |3 § ot [ORun____oxy s on highas
Date Time 'E E E B |= % E E E g | § CIRun —oxys on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | G{O| 1= 1O 3 2 IS ——
a1 3lolpz | —= X X X :
M- | 7432 | X x| s {=[x]x
Mw - 24 /323 |X X | 1SIAxIX
M - 34 /130 X > | |s]|x|»ix
Mw - HA /234 1X X1 [sixixx
Mw - § /520 |X p.d S XX
Mw - /35 |X X | | sIxIXI¥
Mw - F sor3 X Y| |§ X XX
Mw - s /e |X X S| x
Mwa- w2451 | X »| s XXX
_ 472 i
Relinquished Date Time | Received by: )/ \)?ata Tl}m‘e
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circie) / SIID[oJ 1ed© ;& ) 4:1‘5 /'h’
TD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour | #elinquidhed by: ime cejved b 0 Date me
24 hour 4 day 5 day %Aﬁm [ 2 :4,‘ . oﬂw 2 (A arong) 26400
inquished By: Date “Time Racewedby Date Time
g:t: Package Options (please circle if required) 27243 / /A 00 . "33
ummary Type | — Full Relingquished by Commercial Camer Recei Time
Type VI (Raw Data) O Coelt Delivarable not needed vm .
WIP (RWQCS) UPS FedEx Dther) /P\'r h(:)/f\J& A ' &b} Cﬁg)
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt ) ;S -2 See Custody S i€ Intact? (@3 No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

s

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the client.



'7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

{inclusive)

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # GhevronTexacu #5-0121 Job Humpsn SSE482
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: R | oloz
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T rea C .
- [4
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 3 [,o[,33  Well Condiion: .}
Well Diameter ! 4 in l‘
Volume WY4"=0.02 1"=004 =047 I=0.38
Total Depth IS. (oS fi Factor (VF) =066 6=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water 3.l
I3 o XVF__ [% E ‘2 -Q_{é %3 (cose volume) = Estimated Purge Volurhe: é gal.
) . . Time Staried: (2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 s
Disposable Bailer e Disposeble Bailer e | Depin o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Presbure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/| iption;
Grundios Skimmer / ant Sock {(circle one)
Other: ‘Amt Rgmbved from Skimmer: gal
Al emaoved from Wael: gal
roduct Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge): 143K Weather Conditions: et LRy
I
Sample TimefDate: 28] 1 % )io) g Water Color: Cleo Dy Odor; / gﬁéﬁ )
Purging Flow Rate:  ——— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? AP if yes, Time: Volume: qal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalyre D.O. CRFP
(2400 hr.) (gel.) e (u mhosfem) ( (mgfL) (mv)
Y1215) 2 210 /218 2.3
/¥ds 4 &S0 /192 (2l -8
74%, 7 G54 1149 lel-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw-_ 4 2 xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |[TPH-D
COMMENTS: Fook Torpd _well ’_fofﬁ/ :
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 17606-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 - www.lancasierlabs.com

, 4‘ Lancaster

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
600} Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582 i .

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-24235

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 844521. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 13,
2003. The PO¥# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-030310 NA Water 4010297
MW-1-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010298
MW-2A-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010299
MW-3A-W-030310 Grab Water ] . 4010300
MW-4A-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010301
MW-5-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010302
MW-6-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010303
MW-7-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010304
MW-8-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010305
MW-9-W-030310 Grab  Water 4010306

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC ChevronTexaco Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster .
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: T17-688-2681- www.lancastariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




: Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com -

Page 1 of 1
‘Lancaster Lhaboratories -Sampie No. WW 4010297 e e e
Collected:03/10/2003 00:00 bhocount Number: 10904
submitted: 03/13/2003:09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
QA~T-030310 ' NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90121 Job#, 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave : T0600100328 QA
As Received
CAT : Ae Received Method . Dilution
No. Analyeis Hame ‘ CAS NMumber Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRD - Waters : n.a. N.D. s0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. !
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to Gemonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 PBenzene : 7i-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene _ 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
. 02166 Ethylbenzene ; 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
gz2171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to!demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
' Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysise Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 032/17/2003 22:51 Melissa D Mann 1
: Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/17/2003 22:51 Melissa D Mann 1

01146 GC VOA Water Pralp SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2003 22:51 Melissa D Mann n.a.



| ancaster .
4l Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancasgter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010298
Collected:03/10/2003 14:32 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-1-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 50121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave T0600100328 MW-1
LAMW1
he Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Humber Result Detection onits Pactor
Limit :
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 1,600, 250, ug/l 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,000. 5Q. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
2159 BTEX, MTBE
02151 Benzene 71-43-2 42, 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 5.0 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8.2 Q.50 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 B.7 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 110. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysmis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015R, 1 03/27/2003 02:289 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2003 19:30 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE ' SW-846 HO21B 1 03/17/2003 19:30 Melissa D Mann i
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/17/2003 19:30 Melissa D Mann n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by Ca LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aubri L Peters 1

Special




: Lancaster -
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

S A ]

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 > WWW. tancasterlabs.com
Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW =~ "40102%5 e e o
Collected:;(03/10/2003 14:32 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 0%:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-1-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave T0600100328 MW-1

LAMWI




Lancaster )
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaslar, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 401029%
Collected:03/10/2003 13:03 by TC Account Mumber: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 04/27/2003
MW-2A-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facilitvy# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave TE600100328 MW-2A
LAaMZA
he Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Rame CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,700. 250. ug/1l 14
According to the California LUFT Pretacol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
8ite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 I'PH-GRO - Waters
P1730 TPH-GRQO - Waters n.a. 640, 50, ug/1l 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. R LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 8.0 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 0.76 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.6 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 4.1 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7,500, 25. ug/1 14
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05583 TPH - DRO CA LUPFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B8015B, 1 Q3/27/2003 11:16 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/1B/2003 08:52 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 B0O21B i 03/17/2003 20:04 Melissa D Mann 10
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 03/18/2003 08:52 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/18/2003 08:52 Linda C Pape n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aubri L Peters 1

Special




4‘ BBS?%S{;QS - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster LaboraturiesSaipie Wo. WW 2GEG306- -
Collected:03/10/2003 11:30 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-3RA-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 20121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave TO600100328 MW-3A
LAM3A
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p5%553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. B6 . 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbonsa) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&- N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample,
Q2159 BTEX, MTEE
02181 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 40, 2.5 ug/1l 1
State of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 03/26/2003 20:02 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 03/16/2003 16:27 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
0215% BTEX, MTBE ’ SW-B46 BQ21B 1 03/16/2003 16:27 Steven A Skiles 1
01148 GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/16/2003 16:27 Steven A Skiles n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aaubri L Peters 1

Special




«I t‘gﬁg?g%gﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010301
Collected:03/10/2003 12:34 by TC Account NMumber: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 D09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-4A-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 94583
Pacility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave T0600100328 MW-4A
LAM4A
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT (Waters} n.a. 1,700, 250. ug/l 1¢
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 710, 50. ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 14. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-B8-3 2.2 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4.2 0.50 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenee 1330-20-7 K.D. 10, ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4,100. 25. ug/l 10
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
total xylenes
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015B, b 03/27/2003 03:08 Tracy A Cole 1¢
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - WHaters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2003 09:51 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE Sw-846 B8021B 1 03/16/2003 17:00 Steven A Skiles 10
0215% BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/17/2003 09:51 Linda C Pape 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2003 09:51 Linda C Pape n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aubri L Peters 1

Special




_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sampie No. WW

CAQLUSOL
Collected:03/10/2003 12:34 by TC
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-4A-W-030310 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Jobit 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Ave

LAM4A

TOE00100328 MW-4A

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94533




Lancaster | ;
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010302
Collected:03/10/2003 15:20 by TC ' Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-5-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 34583
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave TO600100328 MW-5
LAMWS
Af Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
- Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexrs) n.a. 100. 0. ug/l : 1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specifie MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1l 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
02159 BTEYX, MTBE
02161 Benzene © o 71-43-2 " N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, Q.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8.2 2.5 ug/1l 1
state of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$f Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015E, 1 03/27/2003 09:00 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 D3/16/2003 17:34 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
D2159 BTEX, MTBE SHW-B846 BOZ21EB 1 03/16/2003 17:34 Steven A Skiles 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/16/2003 17:34 Steven A Skiles n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 0%:55 2ubri L Peters 1

Special



_ancaster | .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Repor

e

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com )

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010303 - Co
Collected:03/10/2003 13:52 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevrenTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-6-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945B3
Facility# 20121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave TO600100328 MW-6
LAMWE
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters) n.a. 420. 50. ug/1l 1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demongtrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
42159 BTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 R.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRCQ Ch LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 03/27/2003 14:10 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/16/2003 18:07 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
02159 BRTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/16/2003 18:07 steven A Skiles 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 p3/16/2003 18:07 steven A Skiles n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 aZubri L Peters 1

Special




Lancaster . .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Rax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. Wﬁ 4010304
Collected:03/10/2003 10:17 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 -

Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35
Discard: 04/27/2003

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

MW-7-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Ave T0600100328 MW-7

LAMW?

Ae Received
CAT

As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Numberx Result Detection Units Factor
, Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. as5. 50. ug/1l 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01722 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

bue to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 PBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene : 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 03/26/2003 21:39 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/16/2003 18:41 Steven A Skile=z 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 03/16/2003 18:41 Steven A Skiles 1
01146 GC VOAR Watey Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/16/2003 18:41 Steven A Skiles n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Watex TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aubri L Peters 1
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Tancaster Loboratories Sample No. W 4010228
Collected:03/10/2003 12:08 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:35
Discard: 04/27/2003
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6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

V' Laboratories Analysis Report

Dilution

Upits Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Facter
Tracy A Cole 1

Steven A Skiles

Steven A Skiles
Steven A Skiles

W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
ity# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
Lakeshore Ave TOE00100328 MW-8
Ar Received
As Received Method
Analyeis Name CAS Humber Result Detection
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 110. 50.
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
ZBite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters I.&. N.D. 50.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate gtandard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
BTEX, MTBE
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-42 H.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Etherx 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Analysie Name Method Trial§f Date and Time
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/B015B, 1 03/27/2003 08:41
Modified
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/16/2003 19:14
Method
BTEX, MTRBE SW-B46 B0Z21B 1 03/16/2003 19:14
GC VQA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/16/2003 19:14
Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55

Special

Aubri L Peters
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4010306
Collected:03/10/2003 14:51 by TC Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/13/2003 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/27/2003 at 16:36 6001 Bollinger Canyom Rd L4310
Discard: 04/27/2003
MW-9-W-030310 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
FPacility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave TOE00100328 MW-9
LAMWS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis NHame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,500. 250. ug/1l 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,300, 250, ug/l 5
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications for the MS/MSD associated with this sample.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 11. 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 3.7 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.4 2.5 ua/l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4 150, 13. ug/1l S
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained for total xylenes.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
055513 TPH - DRO CA LUPT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/2015B, 1 03/27/2003 13:50 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - HWaters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/17/2003 11l:21 Linda C Pape 5
Method
0215% BTEX, MTEE SW-B465 BO21B 1 03/17,/2003 11:31 Linda C Pape 5
01146 GC VOR Water Prep 8wW-846 5030B 1 03/17/2003 11:31 Linda C Pape n,
02135 Extracticn - DRQ Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/14/2003 09:55 Aubri L Peters 1

Special
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844521
Reported: 03/27/03 at 04:36 PM .
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Unite SEEC LREEC Limits RPD RPD
Batch number: 030730006R Sample number (g) : 4010298-4010306
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 26 B4 61-126 14 20
Bat¢ch number: 03073AS53A Sample number (s} : 4010297-4010299
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1 116 121 70-130 4 34
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 96 101 80-118 5 3o
Toluene H.D. .B ug/1l 99 102 82-11% 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 98 102 81-119 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 102 106 g2-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 107 111 79-127 3 3Q
Batch number: 03073A53B gample number{s): 4010233
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 116 121 70-130 4 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 96 101 B0-118 s 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 99 10z 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 98 102 81-119 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 102 106 B2-120 a4 30
Batch number: 03075A16A Sample number(s): 4010300-4010305
TPH-GRD - Waters H.D. 50. ug/1l 108 111 70-130 3 30
Benzene N.D .5 ug/l 113 112 8o-118 1 e
Toluene N.D .5 vg/l 111 111 82-11% 0 30
BEthylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1 108 108 81-11% a 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1l 109 109 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/l 117 11B 79-127 1 3o
Batch number: 03075R16B Sample number (s): 4010301,4010306
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 108 111 70-130 3 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 113 112 B0-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 111 111 g2-11% 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 108 108 §1-1189 Q an
Total Xylenes M.D. 1.5 ug/l 109 io09 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 117 118 79-127 1 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MED MS/MSD RFD BRG eitiy DUP Dup
RPD
Analyeis Name SREC %REC Limitse RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Batch numberxr: 03073R53A Sample number (s): 4010297-401029%
TPH-GRC - Waters 133~ 70-130
Benzene 105 67-136
Toluene 108 7B-129
Ethylbenzene 108 75-133
Total Xylenes 110 B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 107 66-136
Batch number: 03073A53B Sample number{s}): 4014235
TPH-GRO - Waters 133* 70-130
Benzens 105 67-136
Toluene 108 78-129
Ethylbenzene 108 75-133
Total Xylenes 110 86-132

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Qualityv Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844521
Reported: 03/27/03 at 04:36 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MESD MS/MED RFD BEKG Dop nopP D;g
R

Analysis Name $REC  &REC  Limits RPFD MAX  Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 0307SAL6A Sample number (s}: 4010300-4010305
TPH-GRO - Waters 95 a0 T0-130 1 30
Benzene (2) [2) 67-136 3 20
Toluene 120 111 78-129 4 30
Ethylbenzene {2} [2) 75-133 4 30
Total Xylenes 102 86 BE-132 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {2y {2} 66-136 3 30
Batch number: G3075A16B Sample number (8): 4010301,4010306
TPH-GRO - HWaters 95 20 70-130 1 30
Benzene 2} {2) £7-136 3 20
Toluene 120 111 78-129 4 30
Ethylbenzene (2) (2} 75-133 4 30
Total Xylenes 102 Bé 86-132 4 0
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {2} (2) 66-136 3 30

-Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRG CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0307300063

Orthoterphenyl

4010258 111
4010299 82
4010300 94
4010301 98
4010302 84
4010303 og
4010304 84
4010305 20
4010306 89
Blank 102
LCS 102
LCSD i08
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE
Batch number: 03073AS3A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
4010297 96 103
4010298 144 114
Blank 99 101
LCE 101 1Q2
LCSD 99 2g
MS 104 103
Limits: £7-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE

*- Outside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added. '
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Quality Control Summary

Client Mame: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844521
Reported: 03/27/03 at 04:36 FM

Surrogate Quality Control
Batch number: 03073A53B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
4010299 119 127
Blank ag 29
LCS 101 102
LCSD 99 89
MS 104 103
Limits: 57-146 86-136

. Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03075A16A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
4010300 108 119
4010302 106 119
4010303 109 117
4010304 110 11%
4010305 110 11%
Blank 109 119
LCS 115 119
LCSD 112 119
MS 186+ 133
MSD 195 131
Limits: 57-14¢ BB=-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE
Batch number: 03075A16B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
4010301 118 109
4010306 123 121
Elank 109 119
LCS 11% 118
LCSD 112 112
ME 196+ 133
MSD 195% . 131
Limits: 57-146 66-136

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting lechnical data:
N.D.

nonhe detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
1) International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/icm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
man  millanuhmiants th.  pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgramis) mg  milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ' 1 liter(s)
m3  cubic meter{s) ul  microliter(s)
<

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

J estimated value — The result fails within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in-a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.5. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ZIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions {(MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) v Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

) Compound was not detected + Correlation coefiicient for MSA <0.995

xXY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsibie for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we wamrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED., WE DISGLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitied by client.

3768.01



